White Paper

Definitions 

Term in Question:  Facility/ activity/operation/process

1. Currently used in DOE Order, STD 3006, or the Team Leaders Handbook? (Y/N) YES

DOE Order 425.1C, Startup and Restart of Nuclear Facilities (approved 3-13-03), paragraph 1.

Nuclear facilities are activities or operations that involve radioactive and/or fissionable materials in such form or quantity that a nuclear hazard potentially exists to the employees or the general public.

STD 3006-2000 defines Non-reactor nuclear facility to include activities and operations.

3.19 Non-reactor nuclear facility. Those activities or operations that involve radioactive and/or fissionable materials in such form and quantity that a nuclear hazard potentially exists to the employees or the general public. Included are activities or operations that: (1) produce, process, or store radioactive liquid or solid waste, fissionable waste, or tritium; (2) conduct separations operations; (3) conduct irradiated materials inspection, fuel fabrication, decontamination, or recovery operations; (4) conduct fuel enrichment operations; (5) perform environmental remediation or waste management activities involving radioactive materials; (6) conduct nuclear explosive operations; or (7) perform nuclear experimental activities. 

DOE STD-3009-94 (Change 3 March 2006) Preparation Guide for U.S. Department of Energy Nonreactor Nuclear Facility Documented Safety Analysis includes a definition.

Any equipment, structure, process, or activity that fulfils a specific purpose.  Examples include accelerators, storage areas, fusion research devices, nuclear reactors, production or processing plants, coal conversion plants, megnetohydrodynamics experiments, windmills, radioactive waste disposal system and burning grounds, environmental restoration activities, testing laboratories, research laboratories, transportation activities and accommodations for analytical examinations of irradtiated and nonirradiated components.

10CRF830-Nuclear Safety Management, section 830.3 Definitions.

Nonreactor nuclear facility means those facilities, activities or operations that involve, or will involve, radioactive and/or fissionable materials in such form or quantity that a nuclear or nuclear explosive hazard potentially exists to workers, the public, or the environment, but does not include accelerators and their operations, and does not include activities involving only incidental use and generation of radioactive materials or radiation such as check and calibration sources, use of sources in research and experimental and analytical laboratory activities, electron microscopes, and X-ray machines.

Nuclear facility means a reactor or a nonreactor nuclear facility where an activity is conducted for or on the behalf of DOE and includes any related area, structure, facility, or activity to the extent necessary to ensure proper implementation of the requirements established in this part.

2. Is term considered adequate as used? (Y/N) No
If “yes” is the issue one of consistency in usage is needed in the order, standard, or handbook?

The DOE order, in paragraph 1 “Objective”, is clear that the term “Facility” may apply to more than just structures.  In paragraph 4.a.(2) “Readiness Assessment” the term “program work” is used with an implication that some activities may not necessarily require an ORR, and may only require an RA. Various sites have felt compelled to define the term “facility” to provide clarification of which activities require an ORR and which activities may be considered “programmatic work”. 

3. Basis for why the term may need to be refined, readdressed, etc.

Various sites have further defined the term “facility” to be more applicable to that site. Pantex has adopted the 10CRF830 definition directly, and then added to it:

The term FACILITY is used to define a specific bay, cell, vault, magazine, or activity with a minimum designation of category 3 nuclear FACILITY as defined in DOE Standard 1027-92.

A building at Pantex may contain several bays, and each bay may be described in a different DSA, and each bay may need to be started up with its own ORR.

Y-12 has needed to define facility as follows:

For the purpose of implementing the YSO CRD, the term FACILITY refers to buildings and other structures, their functional systems and equipment, and other fixed systems and equipment installed therein. Individual activities will only be considered facilities when a separate Documented Safety Analysis exists for the individual activity.

At the Pantex Plant NNSA, in their Development and Production Manual chapter 11.6, has specified that all nuclear explosive operations (either startup or resumption) require a contractor Readiness Assessment and a DOE/NNSA Readiness Assessment.

In reality, we are probably forced to copy the definition in 10 CRF 830 into 425.1D.  We should then clarify it slightly in a manner similar to the Y12 approach. Operations and activities that rise to the level of needing an ORR will necessarily have a DSA. The DSA will define the boundaries of the activity/operation that will be in 425.1D space. In this way new startup activities with a DSA will require an ORR. Activities that are ongoing, and covered in an existing DSA, and need a restart after some change to the process or the DSA could be considered “programmatic work” (assuming the definition of “programmatic work” correlates).

4. Suggested definition for the term.

Nonreactor nuclear facility means those facilities, activities or operations that involve, or will involve, radioactive and/or fissionable materials in such from or quantity that a nuclear or nuclear explosive hazard potentially exists to workers, the public, or the environment, but does not include accelerators and their operations, and does not include activities involving only incidental use and generation of radioactive materials or radiation such as check and calibration sources, use of sources in research and experimental and analytical laboratory activities, electron microscopes, and X-ray machines.

Nuclear facility means a reactor or a nonreactor nuclear facility where an activity is conducted for or on the behalf of DOE and includes any related area, structure, facility, or activity to the extent necessary to ensure proper implementation of the requirements established in this part.

Activities/Operations that must be included in the term Facility are those activities/operations that have, or will have, a Documented Safety Analysis. Nuclear Explosive Operations that have a DSA (typically a Hazards Analysis Report – HAR) are a “restart of programmatic work”, and are not an “activity/operation” that must be considered a “facility”. 

5. Sections of DOE Order 425, Guide 3006, or Team Leaders handbook that need to be modified to reflect the new definition. 

Suggest we leave the words in paragraph 1 of the DOE Order 425.1C as is. 

Suggest the in the definition section of 425.1D (assuming we have one) include the definition above. 

Suggest the definition in STD 3006-2000 be changed to the above definition.

Suggest the definition in DOE-HDBK-1188-2006 will need to be changed sometime.

